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Khongnangthaba University 

 

The Khongnangthaba University is established as the First Private University 

under the Manipur Private Universities Act 2021 (Act No. 6 of 2021). The fundamental 

objective of the establishment of this University is to promote and foster both modern 

and traditional knowledge through the curriculum of academic ventures. The 

Khongnangthaba University is recognised by the University Grants Commission as a 

highest educational institution under the section 2(f) of the U.G.C. Act 1956 in June 

2022. And again, under the Section 22 of the U.G.C. Act 1956 the University is 

empowered to award diploma, graduate, Postgraduate and PhD degrees to the students. 

The banner of this University is named after One Lourembam Khongnangthaba 

an eminent scholar of 18
th

 century who was widely considered with highest degree of 

respect as a peculiar type of personality having the character of an extra ordinary 

qualification of scholarship. He was deeply acknowledged as a great fire brand flag 

bearer for the protection and promotion of traditional knowledge, culture and religion of 

the land (state) against the repeated silent invasion of foreign culture and religion. By 

standing on his conceptual platform this University is established with an objective to 

explore and enhance the framework of the national educational curriculum. 

By acknowledging the modern educational concept and facilities provided by the 

colonial administration the British rule and also by realising the negative impact of the 

policy of the deliberate ignorance about the importance of the merit of the traditional 

knowledge system, the Khongnangthaba University, as a matter of policy, have decided 

to foster the knowledge and the oriental outlook of this region through the academic 

foundation. One of the basic objective of the University is to narrow down the gap 

between modern and traditional knowledge to the highest degree of maximum level by 

integrating the expertise of traditional resources and knowledge into the present 

framework of educational initiative. Indeed, the only aim of the Khongnangthaba 

University is to provide a conducive academic environment with an objective to develop 

the quality of skill and intellectual knowledge through intensive research work. 

Besides, the Khongnangthaba University also aims to expand its academic 

horizon by constructing an intellectual bridge through the exchange of ideas between the 

concept of North-East India and South-East Asia. One of the basic outlooks of the 

University is to develop a centre for the exchange of culture and other related elements 

and to promote a dynamic environment where the students could embrace. Through 

these academic ventures the University aims to develop an intellectual forum through 

the establishment of a connecting line between the heritage of Manipur and South East 

Asian Civilisation within the broader fabric of academic platform. 

The main mission of Khongnangthaba University is to make this institution a 

beacon of knowledge and a hub of cultural exchange through the system of 

transformative education. The University is always looked forward to produce the level 

of students who are fully committed in research and also in the process of nurturing and 

preservation of traditional knowledge system. 
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Infrastructure Overview: 

Khongnangthaba University committed in the creation of a conducive academic 

environment through the state of the art of infrastructure. Even through the 

Khongnangthaba University had already acquired a sizeable area of about 300 (three 

hundred) acres of land for the construction of infrastructure, as a first step the 

functioning of the University is started with a new structure at Khurai Konsam Leikai at 

Imphal East District, of the state. 

Campus Facilities: 

The campus of the University is well equipped with modern amenities through 

aesthetically designed buildings. Will all required facilities the University is creating an 

atmosphere of learning and innovation.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dr. Khaidem Jayanta Meetei 

Chairman 

The Administration of the 

Khongnangthaba University is constituted 

through certain hierarchical procedure. The 

„Management Committee‟ is the highest 

body of the administration. 

The Chairman of the „Trust Committee‟ of 

the University is the president of this 

committee. 

 

 

 

Chancellor 

 

Then next to the president the Chancellor 

of the University is the second highest 

authority of the administrative structure. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Prof. Naorem Joykumar Singh 

Vice-Chancellor 

 

Next to Chancellor the third highest 

authority in the administrative hierarchy is 

the position of Vice Chancellorship. Then 

administrative position is empowered to 

dealt directly all the day to day 

administration of the institution. 
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Prof. RK. Gambhir Singh 

Pro-Vice-Chancellor 

Next to the position of Vice Chancellor is 

the Pro-Vice-Chancellorship. The duty of 

this position is to act the administration in 

the absence of Vice Chancellor. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dr. Atom Sunil Singh 

 Registrar 

Then comes to position of Registrar, as the 

custodian of the University. Registrar, 

being Head of the institution, have a very 

big role or overall supervision on all 

University affairs. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Prof. Ningombam Ibotombi Singh 

Controller of Examinations 

To conduct examination for the award or 

degree to the students is the most 

important administrative part of the 

University. This section is entirely under 

the care of the Controller of Examination. 

 

 

Dr. L. Robin Singh 

Deputy Registrar 
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Moirangthem Ibemcha 

Finance Officer 

 

Then the position of Finance Officer 

whose duty is to dealt with the 

maintenance of financial discipline of the 

University. 

 

Mr. Moirangthem Nandakumar 

Singh 

Administrative Officer 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dr.  Aribam Guneshwor Sharma 

Director & Dean (AYUSH) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Prof. K. Kunjabali Singh 

Director of Research 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Prof. Khundrakpam Ratna Devi  

Director of Nursing and Dean (i/c) 

of Nursing 

 

 

 

 

 

Dr. Laishram Robin Singh 

Dean, School of Social Sciences & Humanities 

Prof. G. A. Shantibala Devi  

Dean, School of Sciences 
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Faculties of the Khongnangthaba University 
Subject Faculties 

Botany Prof. G. A. Shantibala Devi 

Prof M. Shyamkesho Singh 

Dr. Rita Nongmaithem 

Dr. L. Ranibala Devi 

Zoology Prof. R.K. Gambhir Singh 

Dr. M. Sharmila Devi 

Dr. M. Ranjeeta Devi 

Dr. Nongthombam Pengki Devi 

Sociology Dr. S. Asha 

Dr. H. Renuka 

Nungleppam Premi Devi 

Environmental 

Science  

Dr. Ng. Priya Devi 

Dr. Anoubam Daina Sharma 

Dr. Elangbam Jayantakumar Singh 

Political Science Prof. K. Ibo Singh 

Dr. P. Jugeshor Singh 

Dr. Aribam Joy Sharma 

Physics Prof. K. Kunjabali Singh 

Chemistry Dr. Bembee Wahengbam 

Dr. Anjana Ningombam 

Manipuri Prof. W. Raghumani 

Dr. L. Imoba Singh 

Dr. A. Romabai Devi 

Dr. Sanajaoba Narengbam 

History Dr. N. Birachandra Singh 

Dr. L. Basanta 

Geology Dr. S. Subhamenon Singh 

Dr. S. Ranjeeta 

Geography Dr. A. Sunil Singh 

Dr. Thangjam Somendro 

Dr. R.K. Ronendra 

Dr. L. Basanta Singh 

English Dr. Kh. Kunjo Singh 

Dr. Khoidong 

Dr. Keisham Bheigyachandra Singh 

Dr. N. Suraj Kumar 
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Dr. Hidam Dolen Singh 

Dr. Harairati Rajkumari 

Dr. Sujeta Beishamayum 

Dr. Potshangbam Chaobimeena 

Education Dr. H. Ibomcha Sharma 

Dr. Moirangthem Kunjaraj Singh 

Economics Dr. N. Shanta 

Biochemistry Prof. T. Amumacha 

Dr. Nambam Bonika 

Ayush Prof. A. Guneshwor Sharma 

Dr. N. Shantakumar 

Dr. P. Ningthemjao 

Dr. Jenita 

Dr. A.K. Das 

Dr. Rajiv Rastogi 

Dr. Kavita Munjal 

Dr. Neeta Mayengbam 

Dr. Anderson Thounaojam, MD, BNYS 

Dr. Hemanta Singh 

Management Dr. Suranjoy Thokchom 

Dr. Ch. Jadunanda Singh 

Rajkumari Jaya Devi 

Dr. Laiphrakpam Bidyanathan 

Computer 

Science 

Mr. O. Imocha Singh 

Dr. Yumnam Bablu Singh 

Dr. Taiyenjam Romen Singh 

Dr. Poireiton Meitei 

Mass 

Communication 

Dr. Birosh Singh Kshetrimayum 

Dr. Ningthoujam Prasanta Singh 
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Faculty and staff 
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The infrastructure Facilities: 

1. Laboratories: The University features a comprehensive set of laboratories, providing 

hands-on experience to students in disciplines such as Geology, Zoology, Botany, 

Physics, Chemistry, Environmental Sciences, Biochemistry, and Computer Sciences. 

2. Library: It is adorned with a vast collection of reference books, research journals, and 

literature covering different faculties. The library space is designed to facilitate calm 

study and collaborative interaction or discussion. 

3. Hostel Facilities: For the convenience of students, the university provides hostel 

accommodation with few in dormitory-style. The hostels are equipped with essential 

amenities, ensuring a comfortable and secure living environment, as a home away from 

home. 

4. Auditorium and Conference Halls: The University has a well-equipped auditorium 

and conference halls, facilitating academic events, seminars, conferences, and cultural 

activities. These spaces serve as platforms for intellectual discourse and cultural 

exchange. 

Khongnangthaba University, with its robust infrastructure, aims to provide a 

nurturing environment where students can excel academically, engage in meaningful 

research, and contribute positively to society. The commitment in preserving traditional 

knowledge, coupled with modern educational facilities, positions the university as a 

centre for academic and cultural excellence in the region. 
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Academic Courses 
 

Ph.D. Programmes 
1. School of Social Sciences & Humanities 

Linguistics, Manipuri, English, Geography, Economics, Political Science, 

Southeast Asia Studies, Education, Sociology, Management, Home Science, 

History, Social Work, Commerce and Mass Communication, Management 

 

2. School of Sciences 

Botany, Geology, Zoology, Physics, Chemistry, Environmental Sciences, 

Biochemistry, Computer Sciences 

 

3. School of Allied Health Sciences 

 

4. Centre for Foreign Languages 

Korean, Japanese, Chinese, German Languages, etc 

 

5. Centre for South East Asian Studies 

 

6. Centre for Disaster Management and Tourism 

 

Master Programmes 

Geology, Zoology, Botany, Physics, Chemistry, Environmental Sciences, Biochemistry, 

Linguistics, Manipuri, English, Geography, Economics, Political Science, Southeast 

Asia Studies, Education, Sociology, Management (MBA), Korean and Japanese 

Languages, Home Science, History, Social Work, Commerce and Mass Communication, 

Master in Computer Application (MCA). 

 

Bachelor Programmes 
Medical Laboratory Technology (MLT), Radiology Imaging Technology, Operation 

Theatre Technology, Dialysis Technology, Ophthalmic Assistance and Bachelor in 

Computer Application (BCA). 

 

Other Programmes 

Diploma in Medical Laboratory Technology (MLT), Radiology Imaging Technology, 

Dialysis Technology, Operation Theatre Technology, Ophthalmic Assistance, ECG 

Technology, Physiotherapy Technology, Ultra Sonography Technician, 

Electroencephalogram (EEG), Dental Technology, CT Scan Technology, MRI 

Technology and Diploma in Computer Application (DCA). 

 

Lateral in Medical Laboratory Technology, Radiology Imaging Technology, 

Operation Theatre Technology, Dialysis Technology, Ophthalmic Assistance 

 

Certificate Course in Desktop Publishing, Programing in C/C++/Python and Web 

Page Designing. 

  



  
 

10 
 

Eligibility Criteria for Admission to  various courses:- PhD, MSc, MA, M. 

Com, BSc, BA, B. Com, Diploma and Certificate Courses: 

Subject to the conditions stipulated in this Ordinance, the following personnel are eligible 

to seek admission respectively to the PhD, MSc, MA, M.Com, BSc, BA, B. Com, 

Diploma and Certificate Courses, including mass communication, management and 

computer courses: 

 

Candidates shall have a Master's degree or equivalent degree for pursuing a PhD, a 

Bachelor's degree or equivalent degree for Master's degree courses and 

intermediate or equivalent courses for Bachelor's degree courses recognised by 

the regulatory body of this university in a relevant/allied (as defined by BSD and 

approved by the BSS) with at least 55% marks in aggregate or its equivalent 

grade 'B' in the UGC – 7 Point scale or an equivalent degree from any 

educational institutes approved by an Assessment and Accreditation Agency 

established or incorporated under a law in its home country statutory authority in 

that assuring quality and standards of educational institutions. 

 

A relaxation of 5% of marks, from 55% to 50%, or an equivalent relaxation of grade, 

may be allowed for those belonging to SC/ST/OBC (non-creamy 

layer)/differently- abled and other categories of candidates as per the decision of 

the commission from time to time, or for those who had obtained their Master‟s 

degree prior to 19th September 1991. 

In order to encourage research, Part-time research leading to PhD will be allowed 

provided all conditions mentioned in the extent PhD. Regulations are met. 

 

Procedural Nature for Admission: 

The University shall admit a student to the PhD, MSc, MA, M. Com, BSc, BA, B. Com, 

Diploma and Certificate Courses including Mass Communication, Management and 

Computer Courses through an Entrance Test to be known as the Qualifying Entrance 

Test (QET). However, QET may be exempted for the candidates for the PhD programme 

who fulfill one of the following conditions: 

(i) A candidate who has qualified UGC-NET/UGC-CSIR 

NET/DBT-BET/ GATE/SET/SLET or has passed M.Phil. 

Programme. 

(ii) A regular employee of any University/Institution/Government 

Department/ Public Undertaking/R & D organization with at 

least 2 years of experience after the probationary period who can 

obtain No Objection Certificate (NOC) from his/her employer 

for pursuing the PhD. Programme with an undertaking that 

he/she will be relieved from the duty during the PhD. Course 

Work period, if selected for the PhD. Programme. 

(iii) A foreign national who is a recipient of a fellowship of the 

Government of India and/or who is sponsored by his/her 

government or self-financing foreign national. 

(iv) A candidate who is already registered as a PhD scholar in 
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some other Universities/Institutions, if his/her Supervisor joins 

this University, shall be required to work under the same 

Supervisor and governed by all provisions of this Ordinance 

except exemption from undergoing the PhD. Course Work 

under the provision of Clause 9.8. 

 

The QET shall be of 2 hours duration. The syllabus of the QET will be uploaded on the 

University‟s website. The question nature and modality of the entrance exam will be 

notified/announced well in advance before such exams. 

Reservation of the Seat: 

1. The guidelines of the State Educational Institutions' Reservation Norms shall be 

followed to at the time of admission as amended from time to time. 

2. In the case of regular teacher and employee candidates of Khongnangthaba 

University, they shall be treated as supernumerary candidates and allowed to 

enrol on any courses without appearing in the admission test. 

3. One (1) seat in each Department is reserved for the son/daughter of the regular 

employees of the University on a supernumerary basis, provided he/ she shall 

fulfil the minimum eligibility criteria. 
 

Course Wise Fee 

Sl 

no 

Name of course Duration Prescribed fee (per semester) remark 

1.  
Master Degree 

Course 

2 (Two 

Years) 

(Four 

Semesters) 

1. Registration fee: ₹ 2,500/-* 

2. Admission fee: ₹ 5,000/- 

3. Tuition fee: ₹ 2,000/- (Per month for 

Arts stream) 

4. Tuition fee: ₹ 2,500/- (Per month for 

Science Stream) 

5. Library fee: ₹ 1,000/- 

6. Sports fee: ₹ 1,000/- 

7. Chemical fee: (will be charged 

according to time) 

*Registration 

fee one time 

only 

2.  MCA/MBA 

2 (Two 

Years) 

(Four 

Semesters) 

1. Registration fee: ₹ 2,500/-* 

2. Admission fee: ₹ 5,000/- 

3. Tuition fee: ₹ 45,000/- (Per 

semester) 

Lab fee: (will be charged according to 

time) 

*Registration 

fee one time 

only 
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3.  
Undergraduate 

course 

3 (Three 

Years) 

(Six 

Semesters) 

1. Registration fee: ₹ 2,500/-* 

2. Admission fee: ₹ 1,000/- 

3. Tuition fee: ₹ 1,000/- (Per month for 

Arts stream) 

4. Tuition fee: ₹ 1,500/- (Per month for 

Science Stream) 

5. Library fee: ₹ 1,000/- 

6. Sports fee: ₹ 1,000/- 

7. Chemical fee: ( will be charged 

according to time) 

*Registration 

fee one time 

only 

4.  

Diploma Courses 

(Diploma in Homeopathic 

Pharmacy, Diploma in 

Ayurvedic Pharmacy, 

Diploma in Naturopathic 

& Yogic Science, etc.) 

 

2 (Two 

Years) 

(Four 

Semesters) 

1. Registration fee: ₹ 2,500/-* 

2. Admission fee: ₹ 10,000/- 

3. Course fee: ₹ 35,000/- (Per 

Semester) 

4. Library fee: ₹ 1,000/- 

5. Sports fee: ₹ 1,000/- 

6. Chemical fee: (will be charged 

according to time) 

 

*Registration 

fee one time 

only 

5.  

Certificate 

Courses 

 

Duration 

depends on 

prescribed 

norm 

1. Registration fee: (As per University 

Norm) * 

2. Admission fee: ₹ 1000/- 

3. Course fee: ₹ 1,500/- (Per Month for 

computer courses) 

4. Course fee: ₹ 3,500/-(for full course 

for Languages ) 

*Registration 

fee one time 

only 

6.  PhD 

Minimum 3 

years 

1. Registration fee: ₹ 20,000/-* 

2. Admission fee: ₹ 30,000/- 

3. Course Work fee (for six months): ₹ 

20,000/-  

4. Semester fee: ₹ 50,000/- (Per 

Semester for Science Stream) 

5. Semester fee: ₹ 45,000/- (Per 

Semester for Arts Stream) 

6. For Allied Health Sciences Semester 

fee for every six months ₹ 60,000 

7. Ph.D. Thesis Submission Fee ₹ 

15,000 

8. Viva Charges ₹ 10,000 

9. Laboratory Reagents or Chemical 

fee will be charged. Fee will be 

charged according to time for Science 

Stream, Paramedical, Pharmacy, 

Physical Science 
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Chronological Events held at Khongnangthaba University 

1. Khongnangthaba University 1
st
 Foundation Day 23rd February 2022. 

2. A 5 Day Training Programme on Social Protection and Livelihood Security in the 

North East Jointly Organised by VV Giri National Labour Institute, Noida, Indira 

Gandhi National Tribal University-Regional Campus Manipur and 

Khongnangthaba University on 7-11 November 2022. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3. 2 Days Medical Consultancy Camp with renowned Doctors from Kolkata, Dr. 

Subrata Saha (renowned Neuro Psychiatrist), Dr. Somokriti Ghoshal (renowned 

Ayurvedic Oncologist) on 20th to 22nd February, 2023. 

4. Khongnangthaba University 2
nd

 Foundation Day 23
rd

 February 2023. 

5. One Day Workshop on Implementation of NEP 2020: Way Forward organised by 

Khongnangthaba University on 17th November 2023. 

6. Inauguration of Digital Multi-Media Centre by Prof. Kiran Hazarika, Pro-Vice 

Chancellor, Indira Gandhi National Open University (IGNOU), New Delhi on 

17th November 2023 
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7. One Day Lecture on Dr. Savita Ben Mehta and Manipuri Dance organised by 

Department of Manipuri, Khongnangthaba University on 16th December 2023 

8. "In Appreciation" A Programme Held in Honour of the Teachers of 

Khongnangthaba University organised by Research Scholars on 18th December 

2023. 

9. One Day Workshop on Scope of Ayush Pharmacy organised by School of Allied 

Health Sciences (AYUSH), Khongnangthaba University on 12
th

 January, 2024. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

10. Khongnangthaba University 3
rd

 Foundation Day on 23
rd

 February 2024. 

11. Inauguration of the Examination Hall at this third floor of the University, with a 

seating capacity of 200 on 23
rd

 February 2024 during the Foundation Day. 

12. Memorandums of Understanding (MoUs) was signed Bare Footer School 

Foundation, Pune on 23
rd

 February 2024. 
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13. One-Day Awareness Programme on Organ Donation and Transplant Process in 

Collaboration with MOHAN Foundation on 13
th

 March 2024. 

14. Entrepreneurship cum Skill Development training program under NEH on 

“Preparation of improved quality traditional and other value-added fish products” 

organised by ICAR-Central Institute of Fisheries Education, Kolkata Centre in 

collaboration with Khongnangthaba University, Imphal East 14th-16th March, 

2024 

15. “Scouting and Documentation of Traditional Herbal Medicines” 2 Days‟ 

Workshop at College of Pharmacy, Kangleipak Medical and Nursing Institute 

organised by Khongnangthaba University in collaboration with National 

Innovation Foundation -India, on 20
th

 March, 2024. 

16. Observation of World Homeopathy Day 2024 on April 10th, 2024. 

17. Organised a Special Lecture on How to Write a Good Research Proposal for 

Ph.D. on 27
th

 April 2024. 

18. Observation of World Environment Day 2024 sponsored by the Directorate of 

Environment and Climate Change, Government of Manipur on 5
th

 June 2024. 
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19. Launched 7 days Training of Trainers (ToT) Programme, held on July 3
rd

 2024. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

20. One Day Interaction Programme between Researchers and Students on Thursday, 

18
th

 July, 2024 organised by Khongnangthaba University, Khurai Konsam Leikai, 

Imphal, Manipur. 

Recognition and partnership: 

1. Enlisted at All India Survey on Higher Education (AISHE) with AISHE Code (U-

1289) on 28
th

 December 2023. 

2. Included Khongnangthaba University in to in the National Scholarship Portal (NSP) 

on 10 February 2024. 

3. Become a partnership member with Shivaami Cloud Services Pvt, Ltd. for Google 

Workspace for Education Plus since 15
th

 June 2024. 

4. Become the Member of Association of Indian Universities from 1
st
 July 2024. 

5. Memorandums of Understanding (MoUs) was signed with Rajarshi College of 

Education & Skills, Tripura, and Bare Footer School Foundation, Pune 

 

 

 


